

No. 08-294
(consolidated with No. 08-289)

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SPEAKER OF THE ARIZONA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES and PRESIDENT OF THE
ARIZONA SENATE,
PETITIONERS,

v.

MIRIAM FLORES, individually and as parent of Miriam
Flores, minor child; ROSA RZESLAWSKI, individually and
as parent of Mario Rzeslawski, minor child; STATE OF
ARIZONA and the ARIZONA STATE BOARD OF
EDUCATION, and its members in their official capacities,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

RICK RICHMOND
CHRISTOPHER C. CHIOU
STEVEN A. HASKINS
KYLE T. CUTTS
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
777 South Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 680-8400

DAVID J. CANTELME
D. AARON BROWN
PAUL R. NEIL
CANTELME & BROWN, PLC
3030 N. Central Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85012
(602) 200-0104

KENNETH W. STARR
Counsel of Record
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
777 South Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 680-8400

ASHLEY C. PARRISH
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 879-5000

Counsel for Petitioners

February 19, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. The Statutory Framework	5
1. The Equal Educational Opportunity Act.....	5
2. Changes In Educational Theory	7
3. The No Child Left Behind Act	11
B. The District Court Proceedings	16
1. The 1992 Lawsuit	17
2. Arizona’s ELL Programs	19
3. The Legislature’s Intervention	24
4. The Order On Remand.....	26
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Following Remand.....	28
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	31
ARGUMENT.....	33
I. The Ninth Circuit Misapplied The Rule 60(b) Standard.....	33

- A. Rule 60(b) Requires A “Flexible” Standard In The Context Of Institutional Reform Litigation.33
- B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Violates This Court’s Precedents.36
 - 1. The Ninth Circuit Applied The Wrong Standard.37
 - 2. The Ninth Circuit Focused On The Wrong Considerations.38
 - 3. The Ninth Circuit Employed The Wrong Legal Baseline.41
- C. Arizona Has Satisfied The “Flexible” Standard Under Rule 60(b).....44
 - 1. Changes In Fact Require Reassessing The Injunction.44
 - 2. Changes In Law Require Reassessing The Injunction.50
- II. Congressionally Mandated Requirements For ELL Instruction Set A Benchmark For “Appropriate Action” Under The EEOA.51
 - A. Statutes Addressing The Same Subject Matter Should Be Interpreted In Harmony.....51
 - 1. Complying With NCLB’s Detailed Requirements Is “Appropriate.”.....52
 - 2. Courts May Not Grant Remedies Under The EEOA That Conflict With Congressional Policies.....55
 - B. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach Cannot Be Squared With Applicable Statutory Requirements.....57

C. The Ninth Circuit's Approach Contravenes Congress's Policy Judgments.	61
III. The Court Should Direct The Restoration Of Local Control Over Arizona's Schools.....	64
CONCLUSION	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	35
<i>Alexander v. Britt</i> , 89 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 1996)	36
<i>Board of Educ. of Oklahoma City Pub. Sch. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991)	34, 35, 38, 43, 50, 65
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Board of Educ. of City of New York</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	54
<i>Building & Constr. for Trades Council of Philadelphia and Vicinity, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 64 F.3d 880 (3d Cir. 1995).....	36
<i>Castaneda v. Pickard</i> , 648 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. 1981)	6, 7, 43, 48, 49, 52, 53, 59, 62
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	39, 40
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	41
<i>David B. v. McDonald</i> , 116 F.3d 1146 (7th Cir. 1997)	50
<i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977)	33, 65

<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004)	52
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	52, 58
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972)	54
<i>Evans v. City of Chicago</i> , 10 F.3d 474 (7th Cir. 1993)	36, 39, 41, 43
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	54
<i>Ferrell v. HUD</i> , 186 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 1999)	50
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004)	35, 38, 39, 43, 51
<i>Hinck v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2011 (2007)	53
<i>Humble Oil & Refining Co. v. American Oil Co.</i> , 405 F.2d 805 (8th Cir. 1969)	38
<i>In re Detroit Dealers Ass'n</i> , 84 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 1996)	36
<i>Jenkins v. Missouri</i> , 639 F. Supp. 19 (W.D. Mo. 1985)	10
<i>Kokoszka v. Belford</i> , 417 U.S. 642 (1974)	52
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)	39, 40
<i>Local 93, Int'l Ass'n v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	41

<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	53
<i>Marchie Tiger v. Western Inv. Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 286 (1911)	54
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	41
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	66
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	10, 47, 62, 64, 65
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	53
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2733 (2008)	65
<i>Morgan v. Kerrigan</i> , 530 F.2d 401 (1st Cir. 1976).....	55, 56
<i>New York State Ass'n for Retarded Children, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 706 F.2d 956 (2d Cir. 1983).....	45
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	40
<i>O'Sullivan v. City of Chicago</i> , 396 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2005)	36
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	61
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	61

<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	31, 34, 38, 39, 44, 50
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008)	55
<i>System Fed'n No. 91, Ry. Employees' Dep't v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961)	34, 51
<i>Thigpen v. Roberts</i> , 468 U.S. 27 (1984)	65
<i>United States Nat'l Bank of Or. v. Independent Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	52
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1997)	60
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	32, 54, 60
<i>United States v. Miami</i> , 2 F.3d 1497 (11th Cir. 1993)	40
<i>United States v. Swift & Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 106 (1932)	37, 38, 39
<i>Verizon Comm'n's Inc. v. Trinko</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	54
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	55
<i>Wachovia Bank v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006)	32, 54

Statutes and Rules

20 U.S.C. § 1234.....	15, 16
20 U.S.C. § 1701.....	5, 58
20 U.S.C. § 1703.....	44, 57, 58, 59, 60
20 U.S.C. § 1706.....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1712.....	6, 28, 44, 56, 60, 65
20 U.S.C. § 1713.....	6, 56
20 U.S.C. § 1758.....	56, 59
20 U.S.C. § 6301.....	12
20 U.S.C. § 6311.....	12, 13, 14, 15, 16
20 U.S.C. § 6316.....	15
20 U.S.C. § 6812.....	13, 14, 53, 57, 59, 62
20 U.S.C. § 6823.....	53, 57
20 U.S.C. § 6826.....	57
20 U.S.C. § 6840.....	14
20 U.S.C. § 6841.....	14
20 U.S.C. § 6842.....	14, 15
20 U.S.C. § 6845.....	13
20 U.S.C. § 7844(3)	16
34 C.F.R. § 299.10.....	16
34 C.F.R. § 299.11.....	16
A.R.S. § 15-754.....	19
A.R.S. § 15-756.06.....	21
A.R.S. § 15-756.08.....	20
Pub. L. No. 107-110 (Jan 8, 2002).....	5

Pub. L. No. 93-380 (Aug. 21, 1974)	5
R7-2-805.C-F.....	16
Other Authorities	
147 Cong. Rec. S. 13,365, 13,385 Statement of Sen. McCain (Dec. 18, 2001).....	13
Burtless, Gary. <i>Introduction and Summary, in DOES MONEY MATTER? THE EFFECT OF SCHOOL RESOURCES ON STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT AND ADULT SUCCESS (Gary Burtless, ed. 1996)</i>	9
Ciotti, Paul. <i>Money and School Performance, in SCHOOL REFORM: THE CRITICAL ISSUES (Williamson M. Evers, et al. eds., 2001)</i>	11
Evers, Williamson M. & Paul Clopton. <i>High-Spending, Low-Performing School Districts, in COURTING FAILURE: HOW SCHOOL FINANCE LAWSUITS EXPLOIT JUDGES' GOOD INTENTIONS AND HARM OUR CHILDREN</i>	10
Hanushek, Eric A. <i>The Failure of Input-Based Schooling Policies, 113 ECONOMIC J. 64 (2003)</i>	9, 47
Joint Legislative Budget Committee, JOINT CAUCUS BUDGET UPDATE (Jan. 14, 2009), <i>available at http://www.azleg.gov.....</i>	48

Lindseth, Alfred A. <i>The Legal Backdrop to Adequacy, in</i> COURTING FAILURE: HOW SCHOOL FINANCE LAWSUITS EXPLOIT JUDGES' GOOD INTENTIONS AND HARM OUR CHILDREN (Eric A. Hanushek ed., 2006)	10
National Conference of State Legislatures, UPDATE ON STATE BUDGET GAPS: FY2009 & FY2010 (Feb. 6, 2009).....	48
<i>Not Getting Left Behind,</i> WASHINGTON POST, Feb. 5, 2006.....	60
Rotherham, Andrew. <i>Toward Performance-Based Federal</i> <i>Education Funding</i> (Apr. 1999).....	11
Rudalevige, Andrew. <i>No Child Left Behind: Forging A Congressional</i> <i>Compromise, in NO CHILD LEFT BEHIND?</i> (Paul E. Peterson & Martin R. West, eds. 2003)	11
THE COMPACT OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2d ed. 2000)	58
West, Martin R. & Paul E. Peterson. <i>The Adequacy Lawsuit: A Critical Appraisal,</i> <i>in SCHOOL MONEY TRIALS</i> (Martin R. West & Paul E. Peterson, eds. 2007)	9
West, Martin R. & Paul E. Peterson. <i>The Politics and Practice of Accountability,</i> <i>in NO CHILD LEFT BEHIND?</i> (Paul E. Peterson & Martin R. West, eds. 2003)	8
